

NO. A09-1855

State of Minnesota
In Court of Appeals

Darwin Roberts, Dave Dubs, Greg Morse, John Westhoffl,
Kenneth Mathewson, Jeff Small, Arthur Buntrock,
Roger Grindstaff, James Baron, Jack Herr, Vincent Bernu,
Richard Sydow, Steve Eklund, Leroy Atkinson,
Michael Kroupa, Diana Makimen, Suzzy Harper, Gary Harper,
and Thomas Kimmes, individually and on behalf of
all others similarly situated,

Appellants,

vs.

Brunswick Corporation and Lund Boat Company,

Respondents.

APPELLANTS' BRIEF, ADDENDUM AND APPENDIX

NICHOLS KASTER, PLLP
Steven Andrew Smith (#255836)
Rachhana T. Srey (#340133)
Robert L. Schug (#0387013)
80 South Eighth Street, Suite 4600
Minneapolis, MN 55402
Tel: (612) 256-3200
Fax: (612) 338-4878

Attorneys for Appellants

FAEGRE & BENSON LLP
Charles Knapp (#220371)
Loralei C. Lannan (#0348041)
2200 Wells Fargo Center
90 South Seventh Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402
Tel: (612) 766-7000
Fax: (612) 766-1600

Attorneys for Respondents

The appendix to this brief is not available for online viewing as specified in the *Minnesota Rules of Public Access to the Records of the Judicial Branch*, Rule 8, Subd. 2(e)(2).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE LEGAL ISSUES 1

 I. Did the district court err in finding that Respondents modified the Genmar vacation policy in October 2004, thereby excusing their failure to credit Appellants with earned vacation pay on July 1, 2005? 1

 II. Did the district court err in finding that even if Respondents breached the Genmar vacation policy, Appellants suffered no damages? 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS 4

 A. The Genmar Vacation Policy 4

 B. The Brunswick “Earn-and-Burn” Vacation Policy 5

 C. Brunswick’s Announcement of the Earn and Burn Vacation Policy 6

 1. The Town Hall Meeting 6

 2. The User’s Guide 8

 3. Informational Meetings 8

 4. The Gain Share Meetings and “Transition Period.” 9

 5. Employees Were Not Told of a “Modification.” 9

 6. Some Employees Express Anger and Confusion About the Change to the Brunswick Vacation Policy 10

 D. Brunswick Fails to Credit Employees With Earned Vacation Pay Under the Genmar Policy on July 1, 2005. 11

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 12

ARGUMENT.....	14
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	14
II. BRUNSWICK BREACHED ITS CONTRACT BY FAILING TO CREDIT EARNED VACATION PAY ON JULY 1, 2005	15
III. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT BRUNSWICK MODIFIED THE GENMAR CONTRACT IN OCTOBER 2004, AND THAT APPELLANTS "KNEW OR SHOULD HAVE KNOWN" OF THE MODIFICATION	17
A. Brunswick Could Not Revoke the Genmar Policy After Appellants Began Performance.....	17
B. The Genmar Policy Was Not Modified Prior to the Distribution of the Brunswick Handbook in Mid-July 2005.....	18
1. The Genmar Policy Was Not Modified in Writing Prior to the Distribution of the Brunswick Handbook in July 2005.	20
2. The Genmar Policy Was Not Modified Orally Prior to the Distribution of the Brunswick Handbook in July 2005.	21
IV. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT APPELLANTS DID NOT SUFFER DAMAGES	26
CONCLUSION	30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
ADDENDUM	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

MINNESOTA SUPREME COURT CASES

<u>Bolander v. Bolander,</u> 703 N.W.2d 529 (Minn. 2005)	21
<u>Duffy v. Park Terrace Supper Club, Inc.,</u> 206 N.W.2d 24 (Minn. 1973)	14
<u>Feges v. Perkins Rest., Inc.,</u> 483 N.W.2d 701 (Minn. 1992)	1, 12, 17, 18, 20, 25, 26
<u>Indust. Rubber Applicators, Inc. v. Eaton Metal Prods., Co.,</u> 171 N.W.2d 728 (Minn. 1969)	15
<u>In re Probate Court, Henn. County,</u> 198 N.W.2d 260 (Minn. 1972)	14
<u>Lee v. Fresenius Med. Care, Inc.,</u> 741 N.W.2d 117 (Minn. 2007)	15
<u>Northern States Power Co. v. Lyon Food Prods., Inc.,</u> 229 N.W.2d 521 (Minn. 1975)	14
<u>Pine River State Bank v. Mettille,</u> 333 N.W.2d 622 (Minn. 1983)	1, 12, 17, 19, 20, 26
<u>Tynan v. KSTP, Inc.,</u> 77 N.W.2d 200 (Minn. 1956)	15

MINNESOTA COURT OF APPEALS CASES

<u>Berglund v. Grangers, Inc.,</u> No. C8-97-2362, 1998 WL 328382 (Minn. Ct. App. 1998).....	16
<u>Brookshaw v. South St. Paul Feed, Inc.,</u> 381 N.W.2d 33 (Minn. Ct. App. 1986)	19
<u>Brown v. Tonka Corp.,</u> 519 N.W.2d 474 (Minn. Ct. App. 1994)	1, 15, 16, 20, 26, 28

<u>Dehn v. Comm’r of Pub. Safety,</u> 394 N.W.2d 272 (Minn. Ct. App. 1986)	14
<u>Logan v. Norwest Bank Minn., N.A.,</u> 603 N.W.2d 659 (Minn. Ct. App. 1999)	26
<u>Neilan v. Braun,</u> 354 N.W.2d 856 (Minn. Ct. App. 1984)	26
<u>O’Brian v. Comm’r of Pub. Safety,</u> 552 N.W.2d 760 (Minn. Ct. App. 1996)	14
<u>Peters v. Mutual Benefit Life Ins. Co.,</u> 420 N.W.2d 908 (Minn. Ct. App. 1988)	18, 26
<u>Teachout v. Wilson,</u> 376 N.W.2d 460 (Minn. Ct. App. 1985)	26

OTHER CASES

<u>A.O. Smith Corp. v. Kan. Dep’t of Human Res.,</u> No. 93-477, 2005 WL 3434010 (Kan. Ct. App. 2005).....	1, 28
<u>Nabry v. MV Transp. Inc.,</u> 07-CV-0124, 2007 WL 4373107 (D. Minn. Dec. 13, 2007).....	25
<u>Pershern v. Fiatallis N. Am., Inc.,</u> 834 F.2d 136 (8th Cir. 1987)	18, 19

RULES

Minn. R. Civ. P. 52.01	14
Minn. R. Civ. P. 59.01	14
